allowed to offset the built-in gains of one fund with the built-in losses of another fund at the time of the Exchange Date. This limitation is not
likely to have a significant impact on the combined fund: If the merger had occurred on December 31, 2006, each fund had sufficient built-in
losses to offset either all or most of its built-in gains.

Municipal Opportunities Trust will file the relevant tax opinion with the SEC shortly after the completion of one or both proposed mergers, as
applicable. This description of the federal income tax consequences of the proposed mergers is made without regard to the particular facts and
circumstances of any shareholder. Shareholders are urged to consult their own tax advisers as to the specific consequences to them of the
proposed merger, including the applicability and effect of state, local and other tax laws.

Capitalization. The following table shows on an unaudited basis the capitalization of the funds as of April 30, 2007, and on a pro forma
combined basis, giving effect to the proposed mergers as of that date:

Municipal

Investment Opportunities Trust

Municipal Grade (pro forma combined

Opportunities Municipal Municipal Pro forma with both Merging

Trust Trust Bond Fund Adjustment Funds)*

Net assets

Common (000�s) $200,176 $222,122 $228,977 ($509) $650,766

Edgar Filing: PUTNAM MUNICIPAL OPPORTUNITIES TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

27

Preferred (000�s) $121,000 $140,000 $133,000 � $394,000

Shares Outstanding

Common (000�s) 15,173 20,235 16,785 (2,820) 49,373

Preferred

Series A 800 1,400 2,920 (600) 4,520

Series B 1,620 � 2,400 � 4,020*

Series C 1,620 � � 5,600 7,220*

Series I � � � � �

Net asset value

per common share $13.19 $10.98 $13.64 � $13.18

* Pro forma combined net assets reflects non-recurring costs that each fund is expected to incur in connection with the mergers.

 Reflects proposed two-for-one stock-split of Series A preferred shares of Municipal Opportunities Trust.

* While it is currently anticipated that holders of Series B preferred shares of Municipal Bond Fund and Series A preferred shares of Investment

Grade Municipal

Trust will receive Series B preferred shares and Series C preferred shares, respectively, of Municipal Opportunities Trust, these holders may

receive another series

of Municipal Opportunities Trust�s preferred shares with the same dividend period and same liquidation preference.

22

Municipal Opportunities Trust and Investment Grade Municipal Trust only

Municipal Investment Municipal Opportunities Trust (pro

Opportunities Grade Municipal Pro forma forma combined with Investment

Trust Trust Adjustment Grade Municipal Trust only)*

Net assets

Common (000�s) $200,176 $222,122 ($321) $421,977

Preferred (000�s) $121,000 $140,000 � $261,000

Shares Outstanding

Common (000�s) 15,173 20,235 (3,394) 32,014

Preferred

Series A 800 1,400 (1,400) 800

Series B 1,620 � � 1,620

Series C 1,620 � 5,600 7,220

Series I � � � �

Net asset value

per common share $13.19 $10.98 � $13.18

Edgar Filing: PUTNAM MUNICIPAL OPPORTUNITIES TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

28

* Pro forma combined net assets reflects non-recurring costs that each fund is expected to incur in connection with the mergers.

 While it is currently anticipated that holders of Series B preferred shares of Municipal Bond Fund and Series A preferred shares of Investment
Grade Municipal Trust will receive Series B preferred shares and Series C preferred shares, respectively, of Municipal Opportunities Trust, these
holders may receive another series of Municipal Opportunities Trust�s preferred shares with the same dividend period and same liquidation
preference.

Municipal Opportunities Trust and Municipal Bond Fund only

Municipal Municipal Opportunities Trust (pro

Opportunities Municipal Pro forma forma combined with Municipal Bond

Trust Bond Fund Adjustment Fund only)*

Net assets

Common (000�s) $200,176 $228,977 ($345) $428,808

Preferred (000�s) $121,000 $133,000 � $254,000

Shares Outstanding

Common (000�s) 15,173 16,785 575 32,533

Preferred

Series A 800 2,920 800 4,520

Series B 1,620 2,400 � 4,020*

Series C 1,620 � � 1,620*

Net asset value

per common share $13.19 $13.64 � $13.18

* Pro forma combined net assets reflects non-recurring costs that each fund is expected to incur in connection with the mergers.

 Reflects proposed two-for-one stock-split of Series A preferred shares of Municipal Opportunities Trust.

* While it is currently anticipated that holders of Series B preferred shares of Municipal Bond Fund and Series A preferred shares of Investment
Grade Municipal Trust will receive Series B preferred shares and Series C preferred shares, respectively, of Municipal Opportunities Trust, these